

No. 07-276

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GRANT BAKER, *et al.*,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Cross-Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CONDITIONAL
CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

E. EDWARD BRUCE
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000

*Attorneys for
Cross-Respondent
Exxon Shipping Company*

WALTER DELLINGER
(Counsel of Record)
JOHN F. DAUM
CHARLES C. LIFLAND
JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for
Cross-Respondent
Exxon Mobil Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF PARTIES	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE MATTERS DISCUSSED IN THE CROSS-PETITION HAVE NO RELE- VANCE TO THE LEGAL ISSUES THIS CASE RAISES.....	2
II. FULL COMPENSATION WAS PAID PROMPTLY, NOT DELAYED.	5
III. PLAINTIFFS DISTORT THE FACTS OF THE GROUNDING.....	10
IV. EXXON’S PRE-GROUNDING CONDUCT AS TO HAZELWOOD, WHICH THE JURY WAS NEVER REQUIRED TO EVALUATE, WAS NOT RECKLESS.	15
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1994).....	6
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	6
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	6, 15
<i>EEOC v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Tex 2000).....	22
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Exxon Seamen’s Union</i> , 73 F.3d 1287 (3d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Flynn v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 383 (D. Mass. 1994)	21
<i>Fuller v. Frank</i> , 916 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21, 22
<i>Greenbelt Co-op. Pub. Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	3
<i>In re the Glacier Bay</i> , 944 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>McDowell v. State</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989).....	8
<i>Mendez v. Gearan</i> , 956 F. Supp. 1520 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	21
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	6

<i>OFCCP v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 62 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) ¶ 42, 487 (D.O.L., June 15, 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 1996 WL 662445 (D.O.L., Oct. 28, 1996), <i>rev'd</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3540 (N.D. Tex. March 2, 2002).....	22
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	6
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	7
<i>Protectus Alpha Navigation Co. v. North Pac. Grain Growers</i> , 767 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1979).....	3, 15, 21
<i>Reilly v. Kemp</i> , 1991 WL 173183 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 1991)	22
<i>Rodgers v. Lehman</i> , 869 F.2d 253 (4th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Schmidt v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 991 (D. Ore. 1994).....	21
<i>Simpson v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 629 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	24
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	3
<i>State Farm Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	6
<i>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winckler & Smith Citrus Prods. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 19 (1962).....	3

Teahan v. Metro-North Commuter R. Co.,
951 F.2d 511 (2d Cir. 1991).....21, 22

Union Oil Co. v. Oppen,
501 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1974).....6

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998).....15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1211221

42 U.S.C. § 12114(c)(4).....21

43 U.S.C. § 1653(a)4

43 U.S.C. § 1653(c)4, 5

Americans With Disabilities Act,
42 U.S.C. § 12114.....21

Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 79321

RULES

Supreme Court Rules, Rule 10.....1, 2

Supreme Court Rules, Rule 15.2.....2, 10, 15, 25

Supreme Court Rules, Rule 33(g)(ii)2
